

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIAN WRENN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Action No. 1:15-cv-00162-CKK
)	
,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE

Jonathan Lowy
Alla Lefkowitz
Kelly Sampson
840 First Street, N.E. Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 370-8104
jlowy@bradymail.org

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Adam K. Levin - DC Bar # 460362
James W. Clayton - DC Bar # 1014582
Anna M. Kelly - DC Bar # 1021763
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
adam.levin@hoganlovells.com
james.clayton@hoganlovells.com
anna.kelly@hoganlovells.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE “GOOD REASON” / “PROPER REASON” REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT	3
A. The District’s Concealed Carry Regime Conforms With “May Issue” Regimes Upheld By Other Circuits As Constitutional	3
B. The Plaintiffs’ Suggestion to Import A First Amendment Framework As An Alternative To The “May Issue” Regime Is Problematic	6
II. SOCIAL SCIENCE CONFIRMS THAT THE DISTRICT’S “GOOD REASON” / “PROPER REASON” REQUIREMENT FURTHERS AN IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN PUBLIC SAFETY	7
A. The Lethality Of Guns Creates Unique Dangers In The Public Sphere	8
B. Public Carrying Increases Violent Crime	9
C. Permissive Concealed Carry Laws Hinder Law Enforcement’s Ability to Protect Themselves and the Public	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.,
790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....6

Commonwealth v. Robinson,
600 A.2d 957 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991)12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)1

**Drake v. Filko*,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)5

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
No. 10-cv-5413 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....9

**Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester*,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 5, 6, 7

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014), *reh’g en banc granted*,
No. 10-56971(Mar. 26, 2015)..... 1, 4

Singleton v. United States,
998 A.2d 295 (D.C. Ct. App. 2010).....13

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....5

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)7

**Woollard v. Gallagher*,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)5

STATUTES:

Cal. Penal Code §§ 26150 – 26225.....4

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-28 – 29-304

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-324

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32b4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-354
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-374
 D.C. Code § 22-4506(a)3
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 14414
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 14424
 Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-94
 Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-2-3(e)4
 Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-301 – 5-3144
 N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:6(I)(b)4
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-54
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-34
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-44
 N.Y. Penal Law § 400.004
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-8 –11-47-184

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

*Council of the District of Columbia, Committee of the Whole, Committee Report on
 Bill 20-930, “License to Carry a Pistol Amendment Act of 2014” (Dec. 2, 2014)7
 *Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on the Judiciary & Public Safety,
 Committee Report on Bill 20-930, “License to Carry a Pistol Amendment Act of
 2014” (Nov. 25, 2014)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

*Abhay Aneja, John J. Donohue III, & Alexandria Zhang, *The Impact of Right to Carry
 Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law
 and Policy* 80-81 (National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper No. 18294,
 2014).....9
 Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, *More Guns, Less Crime Fails Again: The Latest
 Evidence from 1977-2006*, 6 Econ. J. Watch 218 (May 2009) 10
 Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, *Shooting Down the “More Guns, Less Crime”
 Hypothesis*, 55 Stanford L. Rev. 1194 (2003) 10

Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, *Yet Another Refutation of the More Guns, Less Crime Hypothesis—With Some Help From Moody and Marvell*, 6 Econ J. Watch 351 (Jan. 2009) 10

Charles C. Branas, *et al.*, *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault*, 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2034 (2009)..... 12

Philip Cook & Jens Ludwig, *Public Policy Perspectives Principles for Effective Gun Policy*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 589 (2004)..... 8, 11

Monica Davey & Mitch Smith, *Murder Rates Rising Sharply in Many U.S. Cities*, The New York Times (Aug. 31, 2015) 1

Will Greenberg, *Police chiefs from around the country meet in D.C. to discuss violent summer*, The Washington Post (Aug. 3, 2015)..... 2

David Hemenway, *et al.*, *Gun use in the United States: results from two national surveys*, 6 Injury Prevention 263 (2000)..... 12

David Hemenway, *Survey Research and Self-Defense Gun Use: An Explanation of Extreme Overestimates*, 87 J. of Crim. L. and Criminology 1430 (1997) 12

Lisa M. Hepburn & David Hemenway, *Firearm Availability and Homicide: A Review of the Literature*, 9 Aggression & Violent Behav. 417 (2004)..... 10

Spencer Hsu & Rachel Weiner, *Federal appeals court lets new D.C. gun law stand, pending final ruling*, The Washington Post (June 29, 2015)..... 8

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Concealed Weapons Permitting Policy Summary* (Sept. 10, 2015)..... 4, 11

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Annual Gun Law State Scorecard 2014* (Dec. 2014)..... 11

Colin Loftin, *et al.*, *Effects of Restrictive Licensing of Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the District of Columbia*, 325 New Eng. J. Med. 1615 (1991) 11

Aamer Madhani, *Several big U.S. cities see homicide rates surge*, USA Today (July 10, 2014)..... 2

David McDowall, *et al.*, *Easing Concealed Firearms Laws*, 86 Crim. L. & Criminology 193 (1995) 11

Matthew Miller, *et al.*, *Firearm Availability and Unintentional Firearm Deaths*, 33 Accident Analysis & Prevention 477 (Jul. 2000) 10

Matthew Miller *et al.*, *Rates of Household Firearm Ownership and Homicide Across US Regions and States, 1988–1997*,
 92 Am. J. Pub. Health 1988 (Dec. 2002)..... 10

Clifton B. Parker, *Right-to-carry gun laws linked to increase in violent crime, Stanford research shows*, Stanford News (Nov. 14, 2014)9

Kara E. Rudolph, *et al.*, *Association Between Connecticut’s Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Law and Homicides*, 105 Am. J. of Pub. Health 49 (2015)..... 11

Perry Stein, *D.C.’s summer gun violence: By the numbers and neighborhoods*, The Washington Post (Aug. 6, 2015).....2

Violence Policy Center, *Concealed Carry Killers*..... 8

Washington, DC 2013 Visitor Statistics, Destination DC (2013)..... 8

Chuck Williams, *Alabama sheriffs question gun laws in wake of Rusty Houser shooting*, Ledger-Enquirer (Aug. 11, 2015).....5
